
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Glynis Chapman, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made. Further information on this or any of the 
agenda items can be obtained by speaking to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 
273 5033 or by emailing abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th October 

2023. 
  

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Proposal to Divert Part of Footpath SHE/565 at Brunswick 
School, Linking Bridby Street and Station Road, Woodhouse 
S13 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Director Of Streetscene And Regulation 
  

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 19 - 20) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

  
8a.  Planning Application No. 23/01960/FUL - Park Hill Estate, 

Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ 
 

(Pages 21 - 78) 

 
8b.  Planning Application No. 23/01961/LBC - Park Hill Estate, 

Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

 
8c.  Planning Application No. 23/02687/FUL - Site Of 340 Lydgate 

Lane, Sheffield, S10 5FU 
 

(Pages 87 - 108) 

 
8d.  Planning Application No. 23/00334/FUL - The Sportsman, 156 

Darnall Road, Sheffield, S9 5AD 
 

(Pages 109 - 
130) 

 
9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning 
 

(Pages 131 - 
138) 

   



 

 

  
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5th December 
2023. 
  



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accord
[...]
the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim General Counsel by 
emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 October 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Mike Chaplin, 

Glynis Chapman, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Tim Huggan (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Masters and 
Garry Weatherall. 
  

1.2 Councillor Tim Huggan acted as substitute for Councillor Masters. 
  

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
  

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
September 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
  

  
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
  

  
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.10.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00394/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 94 AND 98 
WHEEL LANE, GRENOSIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 8RN 
 

6a.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, an amended 
condition, an additional condition and information regarding the emerging local 
plan were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
  

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance 
of the meeting. 
  

6a.3 Mark Barlow, Mark Ellis, Cheryl Hall, Paul Salt and Councillor Alan Hooper 
attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
  

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
  

6a.5 A question was asked regarding the addition of bat boxes, bird boxes and swift 
bricks and following legal advice, it was moved by Councillor Mike Chaplin and 
seconded by Councillor Bernard Little that the existing biodiversity condition be 
amended to include them.  The motion was passed by a show of hands. 
  

6a.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally and including the amended condition, for the reasons 
set out in the report for the erection of 2 dwellinghouses and associated works 
(Amended plans) at Land between 94 and 98 Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, 
S35 8RN (Application No. 23/00394/FUL). 
  

  
  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
detailing planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement 
Appeals received and dismissed by the Secretary of State.   
  

7.2 A question was asked regarding the status of the electric vehicle charging point 
which was not mentioned in the decision of the Planning Inspector to dismiss 
the delegated decision of the Council regarding Application No. 22/04524/FUL. 
  

7.3 The Planning Officer explained that although it was not mentioned specifically 
by the Planning Inspector, the whole appeal had been dismissed, so a new 
application would be needed for the electric vehicle charging point. 
  

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.10.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
  
  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The date of the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee was 
Tuesday 7th November 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
  

  
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DIRECTOR OF STREETSCENE AND REGULATION 
 
             REPORT TO PLANNING  

AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
7th November 2023 
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE\565 BETWEEN STATION 
ROAD AND BRIDBY STREET, WOODHOUSE, SHEFFIELD 13. 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to make a Public Path Diversion Order under Section 119 of 

the Highways Act 1980 that is required to alter the course of definitive public 
footpath SHE\565 between Station Road and Bridby Street, Woodhouse, 
Sheffield 13. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Highway Authority has received a request from the City Council’s 

Education Department requesting that footpath SHE\565 is diverted as shown 
by a solid black line on the plan included as Appendix A, hereby referred to as 
“the plan”. 
 

2.2 Footpath SHE\565 connects Station Road with Bridby Street and provides a 
link to the Brunswick Community Primary School.  
 

2.3 The subject path runs directly through the school grounds and separates the 
main school buildings from the sports facilities. This proposal will divert the 
path around the edge of the school grounds. It is therefore considered that the 
diversion of the footpath would be expedient to the landowner on the grounds 
of security and privacy. 

 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 

companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies. 
 

3.2 Ward Councillors have been consulted and have raised no objections. 
 
3.3 The Peak and Northern Footpath Society and the Ramblers have raised no 

issues to the proposal. The former commented that “the proposed route 
could be argued to be more convenient in certain respects, depending 
on a user's circumstances”. 

 
3.4 Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing this report. But of 

those that have responded no objections have been received. 
 

3.5 If any negative comments relating to the application are received before the 
Planning and Highways Committee meeting, they will be reported verbally. 

 
 
 

Page 13


[...]
l provide a more direct and shorter 
journey for those accessing public transport and local shops. A plan showing 
the proposed design of the new path is included as Appendix B. 

 
5.4 The proposed diversion should therefore not adversely affect the public’s 

enjoyment of the area and will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding 
highway network and its users. 

 
 
6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposals in this 

report. 
 
 
7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 No particular equal environmental implications arise from the proposals in this 

report. 
 
 
 

Page 14



8.0   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The costs associated with the Diversion Order and design of the new path are 

being met from the School Condition Budget. The school is included in the 
DFE School Rebuilding Program, and all capital costs and associated 
infrastructure (including the construction of the path) will be met from this DFE 
funding. 

 
8.2 A commuted sum will be payable by the Education Department if the 

proposed path is to be considered for adoption and accrual into the Streets 
Ahead PFI. 

 
8.3 The fee has been received from the applicant. Therefore, there are no 

implications of the proposal in this report for the Highways budget. 
 
 
9.0   CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 Based on the above information, Officers support the proposed diversion of 

part of definitive public footpath SHE\565, as shown on the plan included as 
Appendix A. 

 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Raise no objections to the proposed diversion of part of definitive public 

footpath SHE\565, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to 
satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in 
connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 

 
10.2 Authority be given to the General Counsel for Legal Services to 
 

a. take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers contained 
within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 
 

b. confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no objections 
being received, or any objections received being resolved. 

 
 

 
 

Davina Millership 
Head of Highway Maintenance                                                   7th November 2023

Page 15



 

Page 16



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS licence number 100018816. You are permitted to use this
data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

¯
Highway Records
Operational Services
Howden House
Union Street
Sheffield
S1 2SH

0 30 6015 Meters

FOOTPATH TO BE DIVERTEDScale: 1:1,500

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC
FOOTPATH SHE\565 BETWEEN STATION
ROAD AND BRIDBY STREET,
WOODHOUSE, SHEFFIELD 13.

FOOTPATH TO BE CREATED

FOOTPATH NOT AFFECTED
BY THIS PROPOSAL

APPENDIX A

S
H
E
\565

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 
 
  
Report of:   Head of Planning 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    07/11/2023 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Jacob George and Sarah Hull 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Planning and Highways Committee

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
Case Number 

 
23/01960/FUL (Formerly PP-12222286) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Refurbishment and alterations to the Duke Street block 
for a mixed-use development comprising 125 
residential apartments, two commercial units (Use 
Class E) with landscaping, car parking and other 
associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL) 
 

Location Park Hill Estate 
Duke Street 
Park Hill 
Sheffield 
S2 5RQ 
  
 

Date Received 19/06/2023 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Andrew Johnston 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with the following plans, except as may be specified in the 
conditions attached to this permission, which shall in all cases take 
precedence. 

  
 - Landscape General Arrangement - 122018-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-L-0900 - 

Revision P9 - amended and published 20/10/2023 
 - Unfolded Elevations - 278 (00) 200 - Revision P05 - amended and published 

03/10/2023 
 - Flank R - Balcony Elevation - 278 (00) 201 - Revision P05 - amended and 

published 03/10/2023 
 - Flank S - Balcony & Street Elevations - 278 (00) 203 - Revision P05 - 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8a



amended and published 03/10/2023 
 - Flank R - Street Elevation - 278 (00) 202 - Revision P04 - amended 

27/09/2023, published 29/09/2023 
[...]
on. 
 
In assessing social sustainability, the main benefit of the proposal would be the 
contribution to the city’s housing supply, which is given significant weight through the 
tilted balance. The proposed 125 dwellings would represent a substantial 
contribution to the city’s housing stock and are considered to be of a high quality in 
terms of indoor and outdoor space, as well as achieving a positive mix of unit types. 
 
Turning lastly to environmental sustainability, the proposal would bring substantial 
benefits in rejuvenating a derelict section of the listed building, achieving a 

Page 76



biodiversity net gain through new landscaping, and delivering substantial housing 
growth in a sustainable location with reduced reliance upon the private car. Public 
transport usage would be further encouraged through the delivery of a live bus times 
display on Duke Street, funded through a section 106 legal agreement. 
 
In summary, the amended proposal represents sustainable development overall, and 
it is therefore recommended that planning permission and listed building consent be 
granted, subject to suitable conditions and the signing of the section 106 agreement, 
for which the heads of terms are set out below: 
 
Heads of Terms 
 

- The payment of £10,100.14 (index-linked) for the supply and installation of a 
pole-mounted real time passenger information display for bus stop 37023081 
(Duke Street / Weigh Lane) 

 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



 
 
 
Case Number 

 
23/01961/LBC (Formerly PP-12222286) 
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 
 

Proposal Refurbishment and alterations to the Duke Street block 
for a mixed-use development comprising 125 
residential apartments, two commercial units (Use 
Class E) with landscaping, car parking and other 
associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL) 
 

Location Park Hill Estate 
Duke Street 
Park Hill 
Sheffield 
S2 5RQ 
  
 

Date Received 19/06/2023 
 

Team City C
[...]
mework. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



Site Location 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



For the report please see 23/01960/FUL 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



 
 
Case Number 

 
23/02687/FUL (Formerly PP-12392492) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a three/four-storey building to form 7x 
apartments with associated landscaping, car parking, 
bike storage and refuse storage 
 

Location Site Of 340 
Lydgate Lane 
Sheffield 
S10 5FU 
  
 

Date Received 21/08/2023 
 

Team North 
 

Applicant/Agent Peak Architects Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Planning Application Form (Scan Date 21.08.2023)                                                                             

Location and Existing Site Plan 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL01 REVP3 (Scan 
Date 21.08.2023) 

 Existing Site Plan 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL02 REVP3 (Scan Date 
21.08.2023) 

 Existing Site Sections 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL02 REVP3 (Scan Date 
21.08.2023) 

 Proposed Site Plan 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL10 REVP4 (Scan Date 
21.08.2023) 

 Proposed Site Sections 01 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL11 REVP4 (Scan Date 
21.08.2023) 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8c



 Proposed Site Sections 01 682-PKA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL12 REVP4 (Scan Date 
21.08.2023) 

 Proposed Building Elevations 682-PKA-XX-XX-DR-A-PL23 REVP5 (Scan 
Date 27.09.2023) 

 Proposed Floorplans 682-PKA-XX-XX-DR-A-PL23 REVP5 (Scan Date 
27.09.2023) 

 Proposed Floorplans 682-PKA-XX-XX-DR-A-PL20 REVP5 (Scan Date 
27.09
[...]
er and above the size of the original building 
and so he found that the proposal would not be inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt and would accord with the provisions of the Framework.  
 
With respect to openness and the purposes of the Green Belt, the Inspector 
concluded that the proposal would, by definition, not have an adverse impact 
on the openness of the Green Belt or the purposes of including land within it 
and recommend that the appeal be allowed subject to conditions. 
 
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          7 November 2023 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Proposal to Divert Part of Footpath SHE/565 at Brunswick School, Linking Bridby Street and Station Road, Woodhouse S13
	Footpath Report Appendix A

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8a Planning Application No. 23/01960/FUL - Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ
	8b Planning Application No. 23/01961/LBC - Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ
	8c Planning Application No. 23/02687/FUL - Site Of 340 Lydgate Lane, Sheffield, S10 5FU
	8d Planning Application No. 23/00334/FUL - The Sportsman, 156 Darnall Road, Sheffield, S9 5AD
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Glynis Chapman, 

Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Ibby Ullah, Cliff Woodcraft and Tony Damms 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Chaplin and Garry 
Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tony Damms Acted as substitute for Councillor Weatherall. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th 
October 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.   
 

PROPOSAL TO DIVERT PART OF FOOTPATH SHE/565 AT BRUNSWICK 
SCHOOL, LINKING BRIDBY STREET AND STATION ROAD, WOODHOUSE 
S13 
 

6.1 Mark Reeder (Technical Officer) attended the meeting and presented the report. 
 

6.2 The Highway Authority had received an application from the City Council’s 
Education Department requesting a diversion of footpath SHE/565.  The footpath 
currently runs directly through the school grounds and separates the main school 
from the sports facilities. 
 

6.3 No objections had been received from the statutory undertakers, emergency 
services and other relevant bodies.  Public consultation would be carried out once 
the Order was made. 
 

6.4 RESOLVED: that 
 

1. No objections be raised to the proposed diversion of part of definitive public 
footpath SHE/565, as shown on the plan at Appendix A to the report, 
subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected; and 

 
2. Authority be given to the General Counsel to: 

 
a. Take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980; and 
 

b. Confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 
objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 

 
 

 
  
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

7a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/01960/FUL - PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE 
STREET, PARK HILL, SHEFFIELD, S2 5RQ 
 

7a.1 This application was presented in conjunction with the following application 
(23/01961/LBC). 
 

7a.2 Additional representations along with the officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated at the meeting. 
 

7a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

7a.4 Dave Watkin attended the meeting and spoke against the applications. 
 

7a.5 Steve Thomas attended the meeting and spoke in support of the applications. 
 

7a.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7a.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to legal agreement, for the reasons set out in the 
report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the refurbishment and 
alterations to the Duke Street block for a mixed-use development comprising 125 
residential apartments, two commercial units (Use Class E) with landscaping, car 
parking and other associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL)  at Park Hill Estate, 
Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Application No. 23/01960/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
7b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/01961/LBC - PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE 
STREET, PARK HILL, SHEFFIELD, S2 5RQ 
 

7b.1 This application was presented in conjunction with the previous application. 
 

7b.2 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7b.3 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of listed building consent be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the refurbishment and alterations to the Duke Street 
block for a mixed-use development comprising 125 residential apartments, two 
commercial units (Use Class E) with landscaping, car parking and other 
associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL) at Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park 
Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Application No. 23/01961/LBC). 
 
 

 
  
7c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/02687/FUL - SITE OF 340 LYDGATE LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 5FU 
 

7c.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response and an additional 
condition were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7c.3 Adam Bacon attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

7c.4 Alasdair Struthers attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7c.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the erection of a three/four-storey building to form 7x 
apartments with associated landscaping, car parking, bike storage and refuse 
storage at the site Of 340 Lydgate Lane, Sheffield, S10 5FU (Application no. 
23/02687/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
7d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00334/FUL - THE SPORTSMAN, 156 
DARNALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S9 5AD 
 

7d.1 An additional consultation response, 2 further conditions and a report clarification 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

7d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7d.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 
 

7d.4 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the change of use of public house to create 16 bed 
HMO (Sui Generis) retention of rear dormer window and erection of a single-
storey side extension with associated works (Amended description) at The 
Sportsman, 156 Darnall Road, Sheffield, S9 5AD (Application No. 23/00334/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
8.  RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 

planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State.   
 
 

8.2 Members asked why one appeal for off road parking had been disallowed when 
the appeal for off road parking for a property next door had been allowed.  The 
Planning Officer explained that different Planning Inspectors often had different 
views. 
 

 
  
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 5th December 2023 at 2pm. In the Town Hall. 
 

 
  


